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'181. SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Will the Mlttister of TOURISM AND CIVIL AVIATION be pleased to state:

(a) whether ,Lock-"ul c!'der on Indian Airlines is still operative;

(b) whether impro,'ement" in matters of administration. earnings and ftight services of Indian Airlines have been achieved during the period of lock-out: and

(C) the conditions visualised by Government for withdrawal of the lock-out in Indian Airlines?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THK
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION (DR. SAROJINI MAHl-SHI): (a) The lock-out has been lifted in respect of all employees except 15 employees including some office !:Jea-
rers of the Air Corporations' Employees'
Union,

(b) Yes, Sir. There has been a noticeable improvemeilt in the standard of discipline and attendall,.."
The expenditUre ')n over-time for 197:1-74 has been brolll(ot duwn from the budget amount of Rs. J82 lakhs to ,Rs 264 lakhs and in I YH-75 it is expected that the expenditure will be further reduced to approximately Rs.:lO lakhs. The em-time performance of the Airlines h.tS improved from 45.16 per cent fv" the calendar year 1973 to 64.77 per cent for the first five months Of 1974. Tlw numl'cr of night stops in the case of Hying crew has been reduced from 35 per d BJ before the lock-out to 12 per day alter the 18th March, 1974 and this is expected to result in a saving of appr()-
ximately Rs. I crore during the current financial year.

The management has of its own accord set up an Organisation System Group to study in depth current practices and procedures and recommenrl improvements to achieve optimum utilisation of resources.
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All em~loyees ar~ CIOOper~1n& in 'these measures to .unprovelhe' " fune-
-tloning of the 'AiHitieS. "

The llnancialposition ot "theCorpo-
,'ration would have shownCODsiderabte 'improvemen.t but~fO!C "the steep rise in '\be J)rice of llVilition :ruel over -wbiCb
<the Airline has ItO -eontrdl.

(c) The oock-out in respect- of .tlut remaining, 15 empleyees will be l.i.fted as Soon' as they give individual u'nder-

-taking. a~ other employees have done,
-or when the Air Corporations Unic.n reaches a settlement "with the Manllge-

:mtonl.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: Before .I ask
'my suJliPlementary ! want to state that this Question wobld have been 'nD-

-swered, in the normal cour.e by Shti Raj Bahadur. As we all know 'he met with, an 2.cciaent. ! wish him very quick recovery apd I hope this Hou ...
-wiil loin me In my good wishes to 'Sh~j R'Ii Bahadur. '

It is stated in the ",oly that tn. lock-out hils been lifted in respect of all employees except 15 employees in·
c1uding some om"" bearers of the Air Cllrporations Em)Jloyees' Union. ';rus
;s' an uflprecedenled reply of an unprecedented action of havin!: lock-out olliv for l~ indivitluals. This is as un·

'precedented as the national emergency 'continuing when the war has ended
-Dnly for bein; utilized to invoke the OIR. SilIlil2.rly. Ihey say there's nc

10sk-out. But the term that has beea user! hy Shri 1.a1. Chairman-cllm-M3na~ing Director in a recent lATA CO!1ferenee at Geneva was "techni.cnl

'lock-oul. But the t~rm that has been 15 no ;ock-()ut. I want to know from the, han. :vIinister, under whjch pr'J\'i-
sian' of the IndusJrial Disputes A~t lock-out has ween derlared for individual emo1oyees. One can understan~ lo('k-<.lut for the whole industd31 concern or for a certnin ri~l)artrrH~nt.

'But this lock..,lI! fo~ individ;'al Ilm-
plo~'ees is all Innovation. a travesty of lruth. There has been no record eny-
wht!re in t\le whole industriaL dlsP"'e' .. \: . ... .
101 O'-1r "ountry '-o't"lock-ollts for ;nd;-

viduals. There,tore. I Wallt to' itnoW accordinc tQ, lIIAi,,!> ]'\lIe. and. proviMOIU ot the statut~ naD,lely, the Industrial Disputes Act: indiVidual Iock~ut •
pe.rm.issible.f!e(joddly, r want :to know whether certain ru1es 'have bt!enmaae. -
changing the servICe conditions :ulCl serVib! rutes, so· 'far a;; JAC emplq-
yees are concerned, witho'ut having
?ony notificat~o" in the ,Gazette, ,aad alsO without the permission, of the Centraf Government. Thirdly: I ,want ." know whether it 'is a"fact that w~
Shri Lal attended the IATA,Conference-in Geneva he was told by other,oq,a~ , gations that because ot the 'Iock-out in lAC they are not able to encour~e
.tol!rists to cOJIleto India ..

DR. SAROJINI MAlnSHI: Because the agreement with ACED baa not been concluded, technically the lock-out is still there. ~ .

'SHRI S. M, BANERJEE: On a 'point of order, Sir. (InternLptiona) , nit, SAROJINr'MAHISHI: I hope, the hon. M"mbers will have a little patience· to list~., to' me,

MR. SPEAKER: They do not spare anybody. At least, they'should have some patience' when she is .replying.

DR. 'SAROJINI MAHISHI: Technically, 'the' lqck-out is there. There were six' unions and two associMiODS and agreement had been concluded by 18th March, 1973., with almost all at. them excePt 15' persons of ACEU, Out of these 15 persons, some arE:
sick, some have left th\! country and' some of 'them ha,ve agreed. to except 3 office-bearers whO!) have not agreed to, To bring back normalcy in the operations, it was thought Whether an undErtaking should be taken fr:om individual -workers because many of them werewiUing to give the under-
takirig and the unions also by themselves were willing to give the' undertaking. As it was convenient; the undElrtaking was taken to hring hack normalcy in the operations.

As the han. Members know. the Ind~rial D;"putes Act bas got to be amended. 11 is a very old ~l' There
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.reDO pro'riaicna ill !BaIlY. eaaes -.here
. aetuall7 tile whole tbinc comes to a

atandsWl .... (Intnnlptiofts).

. SHRI S. M. BANERJU: On •
point of order, Sir,

SHRl SAMAR GURA: On a point of order, Sir.

MR SPEAKER: You pklase sit down' and listen to her. Why do -you lose patience? Mr. Samar Guha, you have got second supplementary and you can get further information by way of that.

SHRI S. M. BANERJEE: She says, the ACt is· going to· be amended. It bas. not yef' been amended ... (Inm-TUPtiotls) •

MR. SPEAKER: This is a very bad habit. You do not have any patience.
You are mature people. Please listen to her reply.

. DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: The whole procedure started riibt from 10th December, and the agr£jements were concluded with di1ferent unions except with this union as a result of which, technically, the lock-out has not been lifted.

As the hon. Members know, the performance of thEI Indian Airlines has improved; the punctuality has im,proved; the service conditions have improved-a lot of things have improved.

The second questi'On that he raised was that service conditions have changed. In the I.e.s.. the service conditions and rules are oftentimes fanned or based on the basis of an agreement. Now, the service conditions have been changed without any prejudice to the service of workers.

I

Thirdly, he said that the Chairman of I.A C., Mr. Lal. attended the Geneva Confe~ence. It is not a correct information. He nevur attended the Geneva Conference.

SHRISAMAR GUHA: On a point
Of order Sir.

MJL sPL\KER:No paiDt of order durin&: Question Hour. You aak.. your supplementary •

SHRI SAMAR GUllA:. OIl. a point. of information. Whether the Government can. act. on· supposition that .n Act will be amended and. til! it is not amended, whether any act done by the Government is illegal or not.
The hon. Minister said, on supposition that the Act. may De amended alid she tried to justify the lock-out tecli.nicaL-
1y.

MB SPEAXER; L am not here tI>.
give ~y legal opinion on it.

SHRl SAMAR. Gt!'BA: She said it.
Now. I draw your attention 0 another statement. made by her.

ACCOl'ding to the sta!l.lle, if a service rule is chahged, priOl' permission. of the C!J1tral Government has to be taken and the notification bas 1'0 be gazetted. But, here. neither the prior permission has been talCeh nor the notification. notifying the change in the service rue has yet been gazetted. Yet,.
all those who joined have been compelled to sign an undertaking to abide-by he new service conditions Jules.

I want to know a clarification as te>
under what rule this is done and whether it does not tantamount to II>
vi'Olation of the service rule as has been outlined in the statute, i.e., the Indian Airlines Act.

DR. SAROJINI MAmSIn: I must make it clear and I never said it that this undertaking has been-taken from the individual workers on the' supposition- or on the presumption, that the law is going to be amended.
The hon. Member is mistaken if he-
has tried tu interpret it that way.
There are a few lacunae or loopholes' in the Act. Some conventi'ons, some usages and customs were there ....

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: In. India>
there is no precedent.
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DR. SAROJINI KAHISm: Then-
;tore, on the basis ot this, an agreement was arrived at between the indivicl\l8.l
.and also with the Union.

The second thing he mentioned is about prejudice to the service con-
.ditions. As I said earlier and I also say it alain emphatically, there is no prejudice to the el<lstinc serYice con-
4ition.

SHRI SAKAR GURA: I want a
.clarification.

MR. SPEAKER: No, please.

'SHRI SAMAR GURA: Pl$lle allow me one supplementary. It is very relevant.

MR. SPEAKER: No, please. You asked a supplementary. What else were you doing?

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: It was not a supplementary. It was only a c1ari-
.fication that I asked.

MR. SPEAKER: You have a right to ask anoth(il" question. Why this clarification. this and that and dodg-
ing the rule? When you have got a second chance, you avail of it. But I allow you with a promIse from you not to do this in future.

SHRI SAMAR GUHA: I want to
!mow from the hon, Minister ....
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MR. SPEA1CER: The hon ¥sa-
ber should finish· in halt a minute.

SHRl P. R. SHENOY: He bas al~
ready taken 20 minutes. Still he has another hupplementary ... (l~rMqI-C107u). .

MR. SPEAKER: OrdEJ", please. I have made it very clear that no chance will be giwn under the gUISe of clarification, opinion, this and that.
When a member has already aslted one question, he has a chance for a supplemEiltary. Why should he thea dodge the rule under this and that!
I am really very much surprised. As he says that this is his last qUestiOD and has given a promise for the tulUre that he will nut do it, I hne allowed him.

SHRt SAMAR GUHA: Thank yoa,
Sir.

I want to know from the hon: 1wfinls-
ter whether it is a fact that under the pretext of a technical lock-out, services ot many employees have beeft terminated, many have been suspended and disciplinary action has been takeR against many. If so, I ..-ant to konw the number of persons suspended and the number of persons whose service..
have been rerminated.

Also I want to know whether it Is a fact that under the pnitext of lock-out, catering, transpon and some other services have been diverted to private agencies including stores, all having a revenu(1 aspect for the Indian Airlines. It it is so what are the facts in this regard?

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Certain systems were changed. Shift system has been introduced. The number of hours they were required to work and also the overtime system was changed in pursuance of certain action taken by the management Tnat wq also in pursuance of the agreement en-
terea into by the Uniun wfI!I the IDIIDIlgEllJleut. The mauagement has got the right of making maximllDl


utllisIIfiollof the' manpGWer availal'lle and, ,regulating the, service coiIditibns of tlresepeople so that it may. bring abbllt maximllm 'p;QduCtion: ' When C!4!rtain people are not amenable to this' discipline, disciplinary action 'is taken. It is only keeping in view the ' overall production and maximum utilisation 6f manpt,wer and to'bring aboat efficiency of the whole dpet"-
ation 'that, thes£j' things have' been done. ' ] will· give fhe, number shortly of the ~ses where disciplinary action has been' taken.
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SHEI S. :'11. BANEJ4EE: In tile course of her long reply, the, hon, Minister did admit that there W~
certain 100phDIes and so. on. I have nol. taken advantage of the loopholes nor am I trying to plug them. Bu't the queStion is so simple, Under the Industrial Disputes Act, lock-out is declared or other a,tion is taken. In this

'particular case,' 10ck-oUt 'was declared.
I .m riot concerned with the questian whether it was with regard ,to ttie technical people or the non-technicaL people; HOw could it be declared on individuals'? Even after the agreemellt was reached and so on, thre'e office-·
bearers have" not been taken as yet. I would like to 'know under what parti-
rular law of the land, this lock~t .was declared and in ,,-hat circumstances. those three people have been kept out of employment. Will the entire maUer' be referred to an im'partial commissWn to justify whetber this lock-ou{ was:

. right or wrong?"

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: As I explained earlier, the lock-out was declare" when the unions did not accept a certain change in the shift-system aon other things introduced by tbe·
management in 'order to bring "pout optimum efficiency in the operations.
Later on, of course, some workers iD the unions were willing to come back.
They thought that it was a punishment on them, ~ and, therefore. they were willing to come back, and most <1£
them did come back. Even though-technically the lock-out was supj:JOsed' to he there, they did come back.

The hon. Member knows that there are certain 'usages and conventions' als~ that creep in in every law.

SHRI S, M. BANERJEE: I knOW" that she has a doctorate in law.
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DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI, Customs
~~ ~~;frlnft I
linir usages ate more powerful than 'the scriptures. Therefore, certain things have crept into this also. The han. Member should know that USages and customs are more powerful than the law itself.

~upancy of Government Hotels by Foreign Tourists

*182. SHRI RAMACHANDRAN KA-
DANNAPPALLI: Will the Minister of TOURISM AND CIVIL A VIA TlON be pleased to state:

(a) "the;., Wtal DIlmbet· of 10relgn tourists who stayed in Government owned-tfotels during the last Year and the, tolil ,alllount of foreipl exchange earned' from them; and .

(b) how does it compare with the total number, of persons Who stayed In t~ ,.hotels durine: the same period and the- total income of these hotels?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN THE
MINISTRY OF TOURISM AND CIVIL
AVIATION): DR. SAROJINI MARl-SHI): (a and (b). A statement is laid on the t'able "~f the HeuBe.

STA TEME!Porr' - .

Hotes run by India Tourism Development Cbtp6tanon,-. public~ee"tbr wU:tertaking-
;nfoimation about number offorrign tourists ,,-ho stayed thl'tt, total income, foreign exchange earni nl:' during 1973-74 •

,
Total No. of persons who stayed in No. of Coreign Total income Total amount

of foreign
,x.:hanged earned

ilirectly

ladia Tourism Development tourists
Corporation hotels

(Rupees in lills)

779-86"

• The figure is provisional and subject to Au.'it.
*" This figure does not include the businessT given' by Travel Agents and pa)ments received in Indian Rupees Crom exempted. categories of foreigners.
SHRI RAMACHANDRAN KADAN-

NAPP ALLI: According to the statement,
,the Indian occupants are more than the t~reign tourists in these hotels. It is very dear therefore that the Indians are spending the black money and staying there at the companies, ex-
)M!nditure thus evading tax. Will the Government, theretore, see that these botels are occupied only by foreigners?

DR. SAROJINI MAiuSHI: The total
Dumber of guests is about 2.25 lakhs, and the number of foreign tourists was 109382. As the hon. Member knoWS,
.0 distinction can be made between the Indians and the foreigners as such. when payment is mad", by both of, them. The only restriction that haS ieen introduced now is that in th~
l!oliltels, the foreigners or foreign tourists are' required to make their payment compulsorily in foreign exchange except the exempted categories who are not required to make their payment in foreign exchange.

SHRI RAMACHANDRAN KADAN-
NAPPAL~t In view of the low occupancy by foreign tourists, will Government stop the further construction of five star hotels? " .

DR. SAROJINI MAHISHI: Government have alre;ldy stopped the construction of the fiVe star hotels. During this Plan, no five star hotel is going to bE; constructed except tne expansion' of ' the two hotels which" are 'already under construction, nameiy the" Akbar Hotel in Deih'i and the Hotel Ashoka in'
&ngaiore.

